
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024037-2021 

Contract

DBC Traffic Regulation Order Consultancy

Dacorum Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-024037
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a1ac  
Published 28 September 2021, 11:21am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dacorum Borough Council

The Forum, The Marlowes

Hemel Hempstead

HP1 1DN

Contact

Procurement 

Email

sue.foster@dacorum.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1442228346

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024037-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024037-2021
mailto:sue.foster@dacorum.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.supplyhertfordshire.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

DBC Traffic Regulation Order Consultancy

Reference number

CPU00479

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71311210 - Highways consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council can introduce Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) under licence from
Hertfordshire County Council, the Highway Authority. All waiting restriction schemes are
subject to their approval and, as a minimum, must comply with their standards. We are
looking for an end-to-end, proposal to installation TRO service with minimal intervention
required by the council between consultations. We expect professional advice on all
aspects of parking schemes; compliance with current legislation and timely advice should
any change to legislation take place or is proposed by central government departments
during the contract period including the Transport Data Initiative. The consultancy must
have the resources to undertake the conversion from physical TROs to map based TROs
if the council decides to do so. Contract Period.The initial contract period will be a four-
year contract with the option to extend for an additional three years.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £420,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 8

71311210 - Highways consultancy services

34996000 - Control, safety or signalling equipment for roads

63712400 - Parking services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Main site or place of performance

Hemel Hempstead

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

An end-to-end, proposal to installation Traffic Regulation Order Consultancy service with
minimal intervention required by the council between consultations. Professional advice
on all aspects of parking schemes; compliance with current legislation and timely advice
should any change to legislation take place or is proposed by central government
departments during the contract period including the Transport Data Initiative. The
consultancy must have the resources to undertake the conversion from physical TROs to
map based TROs if the council decides to do so.  

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-006715

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CPU00479

Lot No

1

Title

Traffic Regulation Order Consultancy

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 September 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

/Notice/006715-2021


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ADL Traffic & Highways Engineering Limited

ADL House, Oaklands Business Park, Armstrong Way

Yate

BS37 5NA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

National registration number

3121126

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £420,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £210,000

Section VI. Complementary information



Page 7 to 8

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079476000

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.hmcourts-service.gov.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution (CEDR)

70 Fleet Street

London

EC4Y 1EU

Telephone

+44 2075366000

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.cedr.com

http://www.hmcourts-service.gov.uk
http://www.cedr.com


Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-12-06T02:07:48+0000
	TCPDF




